Postal Registration No. N. E.-771/2006-2008



The Gazette of Meghalaya

EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 82 Shillong, Friday, September 14, 2012, 23rd Bhadra, 1934 (S. E.)

PART - IV

GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA LAW (B) DEPARTMENT ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

NOTIFICATION

The 14th September, 2012.

No.LL(B)146/2010/148.—The Meghalaya Police (Amendment) Act, 2012 (Act No. 12 of 2012) is hereby published for general information.

MEGHALAYA ACT NO. 12 OF 2012.

(As passed by the Meghalaya Legislative Assembly)

Received the assent of the Governor on 12th September, 2012.

Published in the Gazette of Meghalaya Extra-Ordinary issue dated 14th September, 2012.

THE MEGHALAYA POLICE (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2012

AN

ACT

to amend the Meghalaya Police Act, 2010.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Meghalaya in the Sixty-third Year of the Republic of India as follows: -

Short title and commencement.	1.	(1) This Act may be called the Meghalaya Police (Amendment) Act, 2012.(2) It shall come into force at once.
Amendment of section 29 of Act No. 7 of 2011.	2.	In section 29 of the Meghalaya Police Act, 2010, in sub-section (2), for the word "Matriculation" the words "Class nine passed from a recognized school" shall be substituted.

L. M. SANGMA, Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya, Law Department.

SHILLONG: Printed and Published by the Director, Printing and Stationery, Meghalaya, Shillong. (Extraordinary Gazette of Meghalaya) No.163-700+300—19-9-2012. website:- http://megpns.gov.in/gazette/gazette.asp